

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of  
  
William Joseph Kielczewski  
  
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by  
  
FINRA  
  
File No. 3-20636

**FINRA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING APPLICANT'S  
CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS**

Alan Lawhead  
Senior Vice President – Appellate Group

Ashley Martin  
Associate General Counsel

Gary Dernelle  
Associate General Counsel

FINRA  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8255  
gary.dernelle@finra.org  
nac.casefilings@finra.org

November 21, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	1
A. FINRA Is a Private Self-Regulatory Organization Subject to Commission Oversight under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	1
B. Applicant Pursues His Right to an Appeal After FINRA Disciplines Him .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. FINRA Is a Private Entity Not Subject to Applicant’s Constitutional Claims.....	6
1. The Constitution’s Appointment and Removal Requirements Do Not Apply to FINRA or its Hearing Officers .....	6
2. The Constitution’s Due Process and Jury Trial Requirements Do Not Apply to FINRA’s Internal Disciplinary Proceedings .....	10
3. The Commission Should Not Consider Applicant’s Nondelegation Argument.....	20
B. The Commission Should Not Vacate or Stay This Proceeding .....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>FEDERAL DECISIONS</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , No. 21-60626, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 27705 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2023) .....	9, 10, 13, 15, 21
<i>Aslin v. FINRA</i> , 704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 21
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	10, 23
<i>Beauchamp v. De Abadia</i> , 779 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Birkelbach v. SEC</i> , 751 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	12, 13
<i>Curtis v. Loehner</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	19
<i>Desiderio v. NASD</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9, 11, 14, 16
<i>D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Domestic Secs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens &amp; Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Entergy Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 358 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Epstein v. SEC</i> , 416 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Fiero v. FINRA</i> , 660 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>First Jersey Sec. Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Gold v. SEC</i> , 48 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7,11

<i>Hyde Prop. v. McCoy</i> , 507 F.2d 301 (6th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>In re Grant</i> , 635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig.</i> , 548 F.3d 110 (9th Cir. 2008) ..	16
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 15
<i>Kim v. FINRA</i> , No. 1:23-cv-02420 (ACR), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180456 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2023).....	passim
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	7, 8
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	6, 10, 22
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....	17
<i>McGinn, Smith &amp; Co. v. FINRA</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9, 11
<i>Mohlman v. FINRA</i> , No. 3:19-cv-154, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31781 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 25, 2020).....	16
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , No. 5:21-CV-071-H, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77822 (N.D. Tex. May 4, 2023) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	13
<i>Okla. v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Perpetual Sec., Inc. v. Tang</i> , 290 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Rayburn v. Hogue</i> , 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	2

<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> , No. 23-1506 (BAH), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99350 (D.D.C. June 7, 2023) .....	14, 16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	13
<i>Sorrell v. S.E.C.</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	15, 21
<i>St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) .....	20
<i>Turbeville v. FINRA</i> , 874 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 3, 4, 13
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	15
<i>United States v. NASD</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975) .....	2
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	2, 12, 14, 24
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022) .....	9

**COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES**

<i>Edward Beyn</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 97325, 2023 SEC LEXIS 980 (Apr. 19, 2023) .....	11
<i>Jon Edelman</i> , 52 S.E.C. 789 (1996) .....	23
<i>John Roger Faherty</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 41454, 1999 SEC LEXIS 1067 (May 26, 1999) .....	23
<i>Charles C. Fawcett</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 56770, 2007 SEC LEXIS 2598 (Nov. 8, 2007) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Kabani &amp; Co.</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 80201, 2017 SEC LEXIS 758 (Mar. 10, 2017) .....	10
<i>Mark H. Love</i> , 57 S.E.C. 315 (2004) .....	17
<i>Blair C. Mielke</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 75981, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3927 (Sept. 24, 2015) .....	19
<i>Richard A. Neaton</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 65598, 2011 SEC LEXIS 3719 (Oct. 20, 2011) .....	19

<i>Newport Coast Sec., Inc.</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 88548, 2020 SEC LEXIS 911 (Apr. 3, 2020) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Amend the By-Laws of NASD</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 42169 (Aug. 1, 2007) (SR-NASD-2007-023) .....	2
<i>Geoffrey Ortiz</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 58416, 2008 SEC LEXIS 2401 (Aug. 22, 2008) .....	19
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 86751, 2019 SEC LEXIS 2216 (Aug. 3, 2019) .....	18
<i>Shlomo Sharbat</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 93757, 2021 SEC LEXIS 3647 (Dec. 13, 2021) .....	10
<i>SEC Concept Release Regarding Self-Regulation</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 71256 (Dec. 8, 2004) .....	1, 2, 18, 20
<i>Daniel Turov</i> , 51 S.E.C. 235 (1992) .....	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Harold T. White</i> , 3 S.E.C. 466 (1938) .....	15
 <b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	6
 <b><u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u></b>	
17 C.F.R. § 201.161(a) .....	22
17 C.F.R. § 201.161(b) .....	23
17 C.F.R. § 201.161(b)(1)(i) .....	23
17 C.F.R. § 201.161(b)(1)(iii) .....	23
17 C.F.R. § 201.161(b)(1)(v) .....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.421(b) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(1) .....	2

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(2) .....	12, 24
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7) .....	3, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(8) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78s .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)(B).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	4

**FINRA By-Laws and Rules**

FINRA By-Laws, art. VI, § 1 .....	3
FINRA By-Laws, art. VII, § 1 .....	3
FINRA By-Laws, art. VII, § 4 .....	3
FINRA By-Laws, art. VII, § 10 .....	3
FINRA By-Laws, art. VII, § 13 .....	3
FINRA By-Laws, art. VIII, § 1.....	3
FINRA By-Laws, art. VIII, § 6(b) .....	3
FINRA Regulation By-Laws, art. V, § 5.2 .....	4
FINRA Regulation By-Laws, art. V, § 5.3 .....	4
FINRA Rule 9000 Series .....	3
FINRA Rule 9200 Series .....	4

FINRA Rule 9231 .....4

FINRA Rule 9311(a).....4

FINRA Rule 9370(a).....23

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Office of Hearing Officers*, <https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/adjudication-decisions/office-hearing-officers-oho/about> .....4

Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (July 15, 2010), <https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rulebooks/corporate-organization/restated-certificate-incorporation-financial> .....3
